HARBORED THOUGHTS
Written by
Sixx Desjardins
Revised 02/03/2020
Final Draft # 3
Contact:
Creat-A-Vision, LLC
Producers

13.
(MORE)
14.
BRUCE
Ok Barbara. Hum, this is one of my
clients, he was just leaving.
We See OG Remo stand up, respecting Bruce’s place of
business, politely nods, exits the room.
OG REMO
Bruce, Miss, have a good day.
EXT. OUTSIDE OF BRUCE’S OFFICE - CONTINUOUS9 9
We See a Close UP Shot of OG Remo’s facial reaction,
unbelievably surreal. Awe, disbelief, and anger is the fusion
of his emotions. He recognizes Barbara from the past but she
doesn’t recognize him.
INT. BRUCE’S OFFICE - CONTINUOUS10 10
BRUCE
Finally glad to meet you. Heard
good things.
BARBARA

Disappear.
Rohan sits back. An uncomfortable silence looms an ominous
vibe.
BOBBY
This is how we’re doing business
now?... By threatening me?
ROHAN
I’ve always been doing business
like this! It’s about selling these
Muthafuckin’ Drugs!! (Beat)
If you get out of pocket again.
Fuck your brother’s respect.
I’ll put your Ass in the dirt.
Rohan & Manny exit the vehicle. Bobby is vexed.
BACK TO:
INT. HARLEM CAFE - CONTINUOUS16 16
DONNELL
Anyway.. What does this client look
like? I’m curious. I want to see
what’s the big fuckin mystery?

thing. Don't do anything crazy!
Make wise decisions and be
cautious.
BRUCE
I'm good, Donnie. You know me. I’ll
figure it out. It don't take long
for me, to come up with something
quick.
 (CONT'D)
28.
(MORE)
29.
EXT. UPPER WESTSIDE/OUTSIDE OF BOBBY’S OFFICE - MORNING17 17
Bruce is sitting in his car, parked about 100 feet away from
a Bobby’s Real estate office, surveying his actions.
I/E. BRUCE’S VEHICLE - CONTINUOUS18 18
Bruce pulls out a pair of small binoculars from his jacket.
BRUCE (V.O)
And I still haven’t heard from OG.
What The fuck is going, Remo?!

have a feeling today, might be my
lucky day. Watch some random shit
is going to lead me to clues. Just
keep an eye on Bobby. (Looks with
binoculars)
We See a Long Shot of Bobby leaving his Real Estate Office,
entering his vehicle.
BRUCE (V.O)(CONT’D)
There goes my Mark! Let me follow
this fool.
We See Bruce start his car engine, commences to follow.
EXT. OUTSIDE OF ROHAN’S FRONT OFFICE - MOMENTS LATER19 19
Bobby arrives, parks his vehicle in front of Rohan’s front
office. Followed by Bruce, he parks several feet away from
him. Bobby remains seated, contemplating.
I/E. BOBBY’S VEHICLE - CONTINUOUS20 20
BOBBY (V.O.)
This fucking guy Rohan think he’s
going take away my dignity. I know
I got into some deep shit but I

What the fuck you mean?
Bobby pulls out his gun, Rohan pauses, then laughs.
ROHAN (CONT’D)
You can’t be serious. Put that shit
down before you hurt yourself.
BOBBY
Fuck you, it’s time for you to Die.
ROHAN
(Shouts) Then pull the trigger,
Bitch!
Bobby never killed anyone before, he hesitates.
EXT. OUTSIDE OF ROHAN’S FRONT OFFICE - MOMENTS LATER23 23
Suddenly, Barbara appears, drives slowly in front of the
office. Bruce sees Barbara’s vehicle. He shockingly pauses.
Barbara exits her car, heads towards office.
I/E. BRUCE'S VEHICLE - CONTINUOUS24 24
BRUCE (V.O.)(CONT'D)
What the fuck is Barbara doing
here!! Goddam it. She must’ve
followed me.
He finally exits vehicle, follows her cautiously at a
moderate pace.
INT. ROHAN’S FRONT OFFICE - CONTINUOUS25 25
Bobby has a look of nervous intensity, adrenaline flowing.
Rohan keeps daring him to shoot, showing no fear.
ROHAN
(Shouts) Pull it! Bitch!

(MORE)
32.
ROHAN
(Disbelief)
What The fuck!
Shocking Eyes between Barbara and Rohan connect.
BARBARA
(Jolted)
Rohan?!
Bobby still has his gun pointed at Rohan. He looks at both of
them with uncertainty.
BOBBY
What the fuck is going on here!?!
Y’all know each other?
Bobby is extremely Shocked.
INT. ROHAN’S FRONT OFFICE - CONTINUOUS26 26
A MINUTE LATER, BRUCE comes in abruptly, with his gun
pointed. Startled by his intrusion, the moment of distraction
gives Rohan the opportunity to grab his gun. Now all three
men react by waving their guns at each other, mainly at

gun. Bobby hesitates to finish him off, leaving a spec of
time, enough for Rohan to fire a single shot into Bobby’s
neck. He quickly falls to the ground, bleeding profusely.
Barbara goes to Bobby’s aid. Then we See Rohan collapse
against the wall slowly to the floor.
Barbara is hysterically shocked, crying immensely.
 (CONT'D)
36.
37.
Rohan is gagging, coughing up his own blood, disbelief and
delusional. Amidst his fatal injuries, he laughs
sadistically.
ROHAN
You Muthafucka!!! Can’t believe
this Bitch ass nigga shot me.
INT. ROHAN’S OFFICE - CONTINUOUS27 27
Barbara is still on the floor, heavily whimpering. As her
husband slowly dies, blood everywhere. No hope to save him.
Bruce failed efforts to mediate the situation leaves him
stunned and disappointed.